

ITEM NO.54

COURT NO.16

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 8591/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 11697/2021 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 140481/2024 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 140484/2024

IA No. 140481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 140484/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14236/2024 (III)

(IA No.141920/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.141921/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 10-07-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Virat Popat, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Crl) No. 8591/2024:

Issue notice returnable after six weeks.

Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners in connection with FIR No. 11993007211737 of 2021 lodged with 'B' division Police Station, District Kutch East-Gandhidham, Gujarat subject to the petitioners must cooperate

with the investigating agency.

SLP(C) No. 14236/2024:

Issue notice returnable after six weeks.

Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner in connection with FIR No. 11993006220147 of 2022 registered with Gandhidham "A" division police station, district Kachchh, Gujarat subject to the petitioner must cooperate with the investigating agency.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)