

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 8591/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 11697/2021 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY CONNECTED MATTERS I.E. ITEM NOS. 6.1 TO 6.7 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

(IA No. 140481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT AND IA No. 140484/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 10734/2024 (II-B)

SLP(Crl) No. 11052/2024 (II-B)

(IA No. 180742/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Crl) No. 11551/2024 (II-B)

(IA No.189146/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.190712/2024-APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

SLP(Crl) No. 11805/2024 (II-B)

SLP(Crl) No. 15249/2024 (II-B)

SLP(Crl) No. 11926/2024 (II-B)

SLP(Crl) No. 15253/2024 (II-B)

Date : 06-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Virat Papat, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.

Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A A Zabuawala, Adv.

Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shashikant Parmar, Adv.

Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mr. Mujahid Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Dharendra Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Sudhir Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.

Mrs. Arpana Soni, Adv.

Mrs. Parveen Qureshi, Adv.

Mr. Raquib Hussain, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kishan P Prajapati, Adv.

Mr. Vishvajitsinh D Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.

For M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners invited our attention to an order dated 4th October, 2024 passed in the lead matter i.e., SLP (CrI.) No.8591/2024.

As it happens in several other cases, the Registry has not placed on the file a copy of the said order. We find that a copy of the said order is not there even with the office report. The Court Master downloaded a copy of the order and got it printed.

The Registry has not bothered to place on record an office report indicating whether the cases were placed before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India as directed under the order dated 4th October, 2024.

The Registrar (Judicial) to look into this aspect and call for an explanation from the concerned staff members.

List the matters on 20th November, 2024.

The Registry to ensure that the copies of all the orders are available on the file and an updated office report about placing the cases before Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India is placed on record.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)