

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No(s). 8591/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 11697/2021 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 140481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 140484/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH SLP(C) No. 14236/2024

(IA No. 141920/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 141921/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Cr1) No. 8854/2024

SLP(Cr1) No. 9097/2024

SLP(Cr1) No. 9036/2024

(IA No. 147268/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Cr1) No. 10734/2024

SLP(Cr1) No. 11052/2024

(IA No. 180742/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Cr1) No. 11551/2024

(IA No. 190712/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 189146/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Cr1) No. 11805/2024

SLP(Cr1) No. 11866/2024

(IA No. 189251/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 187498/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(Cr1) No. 15249/2024, 11926/2024, 15253/2024, 12636/2024

**SLP(C) No. 22206/2024
(IA No. 210756/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**SLP(C) No. 23426/2024
(IA No. 213386/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

SLP(Cr1) Nos. 13208/2024, 13210/2024, 13814/2024, 13211/2024

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13813/2024
(IA No. 217475/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 217474/2024 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND
GROUNDS)**

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13816/2024
(IA No. 221363/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 217652/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 221362/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 217650/2024 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND
GROUNDS)**

SLP(Cr1) Nos.13812/2024, 13815/2024

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13209/2024
(IA No. 213110/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

SLP(Cr1) No. 13817/2024

**SLP(Cr1) No. 14799/2024
(IA No. 241069/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 241075/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**SLP(Cr1) No. 13822/2024
(IA No. 226801/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 226802/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**Diary No(s). 43256/2024
(IA No. 248771/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 248772/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

Diary No(s). 43727/2024

**(IA No. 237239/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 237236/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 237237/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 237238/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

Diary No(s). 43728/2024

**(IA No. 236683/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 236679/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 236680/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 236682/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

Diary No(s). 43729/2024

**(IA No. 237138/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 237141/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 237143/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 237148/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

SLP(Cr1) No. 14899/2024

**(IA No. 238404/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

SLP(Cr1) No. 14000/2024

Diary No(s). 45882/2024

**(IA No. 247946/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 247949/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 247948/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 247947/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

Date : 20-11-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH**

For Petitioner(s)

**Mr. Md. Ali, AOR
Mr. Adnan Abedin, Adv.**

**Dr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rashesh Parikh, Adv.
Mr. Pramel Ranchh, Adv.
Mr. Jignesh M. Nayek, Adv.**

Mr. Keshu Vaghera, Adv.
Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Dhruva Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

Mr. Virat Popat, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Anshuman Singh, AOR
Mr. Tushar Gokani, Adv.
Mr. Hitarth Raja, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Shreyas Balaji, Adv.
Mr. Kishan Chakwawala, Adv.
Mr. Manan Doshi, Adv.

Mr. Haresh Raichura, AOR
Mrs. Saroj Raichura, Adv.
Mr. Kalp Raichura, Adv.

Mr. T. Sundar Ramanathan, AOR
Mr. Krishan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Kanika, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR
Mr. Brij Pal, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Mr. A.S.Timbalia, Adv.
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.
Ms. Saumya Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Animesh Rajoriya, Adv.

Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi K. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Singh, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kishan H Daiya, Adv.
Mr. Kishan P Prajapati, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Pawan Kumar Dhiman, Adv.
Mr. Vishavajitsinh D Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. C M Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Yatish Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Vipin Sandu, Adv.
For M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR

Mr. Shashikant Parmar, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Rahul Mohod, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Gyan, Adv.
Mr. Rochak Kharbanda, Adv.
Mr. O.P.Kharbanda, Adv.
Dr. Rajat Kharbanda, Adv.
Dr. Raj Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Dev, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.
Mr. A A Zabuawala, Adv.
Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.
Mrs. Ankita Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR
Dr. Abhisst Thaker, Adv.
Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.
Mr. Dillip Kumar Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Chowdhary, Adv.

Mr. Shivansh Bharkat Kumar Pandya, AOR
Mr. Sankalp Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR
Mrs. Sangeeta S Pahune Patil, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Nachiketa Joshi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Tripathi, AOR
Mr. Ritwiz Rishabh, Adv.
Ms. Sucheta Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Sagrika Arya, Adv.
Ms. Karishma Rajput, Adv.
Mr. Sai Shashank, Adv.

Ms. Sunieta Ojha, AOR
Ms. Talish Rai, Adv.
Mr. Dushyant Swaroop, Adv.
Ms. Vasudha Priyansha, Adv.
Ms. Divita Vashisth, Adv.

Mr. C B Gururaj, Adv.
Mr. Animesh Dubey, Adv.
For M/S. Gururaj & Nayak, AOR

Mr. Bhagabati Prasad Padhy, AOR
Mr. Achintya Dvivedi, Adv.
Mr. Binod Kumar Behera, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List these matters on 5th December, 2024 for
directions.

The learned counsel appearing for the respondent-
State of Gujarat will furnish a list of petitions/appeals
so far served upon the State so that all the matters can
be clubbed together.

Diary No(s). 43256, 43727, 43728 and 43729 of 2024

Applications for exemption from filing a certified
copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing
official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

To be heard along with SLP(Criminal)No.8591 of 2024

and batch.

We grant liberty to the petitioners to move this Court for the interim relief, in the event the First Information Report(s) is/are registered against them.

Diary No.45882 of 2024

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

To be heard along with SLP(Criminal)No.8591 of 2024 and batch.

In the meanwhile, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioners on the basis of the First Information Report (FIR)No.11218009210777 dated 9th September, 2021 registered at Police Station Kamlabaug, District Porbandar, Gujarat subject to condition that the petitioners shall cooperate with the Investigating Agency.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER