

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No.5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 5520, 5521, 5524 & 5532 OF 2024, SLP (CRL) NO. 18266 OF 2024, SLP (CRL) D.NO. 50442 OF 2024, AND SLP (CIVIL) D.NO. 59048 OF 2024 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

Diary No(s). 50442/2024 (II-B)

IA No. 288348/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 288349/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 288347/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Diary No(s). 59048/2024 (III)

IA No. 18589/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 18590/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 18586/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 18587/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

CrI.A. No. 5520/2024 (II-B)

IA No. 5712/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 241069/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 5711/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 241075/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

CrI.A. No. 5521/2024 (II-B)

IA No. 6289/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 226801/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 6287/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

IA No. 226802/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

CrI.A. No. 5524/2024 (II-B)

IA No. 12466/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF

SLP(CrI) No. 18266/2024 (II-B)

CrI.A. No. 5532/2024 (II-B)

IA No. 190712/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 189146/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 266002/2024 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 10-02-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Rishabh Parikh, Adv.  
Ms. Niyati Kohli, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Patel, Adv.  
Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR

Mr. Shakti Kanta Pattanaik, AOR  
Mr. Ks Rama Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Maibam N. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ekrama H. Qureshi, Adv.  
Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR  
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. B.s. Patel, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Chirag B. Patel, Adv.  
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.  
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR  
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.  
Ms. Hetvi K. Patel, Adv.  
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.  
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Shashikant Parmar, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR  
Mr. Rama Kant Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Surendra Ramgopal Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Keshav Dev, Adv.  
Mr. Dharendra Kumar Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh Ranjan, Adv.  
Mr. Deepak Raj Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv.  
Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Virat Popat, Adv.  
Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.  
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Ms. Renu Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Katyayani Narayan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.  
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.  
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Mili Vaishnav, Adv.  
Ms. Mili Baxi, Adv.

Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR  
Dr. Abhisht Thaker, Adv.  
Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Dillip Kumar Nayak, Adv.  
Mr. Prabhat Chowdhary, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR  
Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Perused order dated 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2025. We have perused the office report. The Registry has not complied with our order. The minimum is expected from the Registry was that a list of SLPs where notice has not been issued should be incorporated in the report.

Registry should have prepared a separate list of cases where notices have not been issued but I.As. are pending. In fact, earlier order directed that only those cases where notice has not been issued or where service is not complete or where I.As. are pending should be listed. But the Registry has not complied with our order dated 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2025.

The Registrar (Judicial) shall look into this aspect and explain why such a simple order cannot be complied with by filing a

proper office report and by separating the cases as directed. If the Registry did not understand the meaning of our last order, they should have sought clarification from us.

List on next Monday i.e. 17<sup>th</sup> February, 2025.

We hope and trust that a proper office report shall be submitted by the Registry by Friday i.e. 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 and only those cases which are directed to be listed shall be listed.

Diary No.59048/2024

We permit the petitioner to file amended petition by correcting the error in the prayer clause.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
AR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)