

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL/CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.902 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Criminal) No.18199 of 2024)

KANUBHAI MAHADEVBHAI BHARWAD ... APPELLANT(S)

VS.

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS. ... RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.903 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Criminal) No.14832 of 2024)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.927 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Criminal) No.9850 of 2024)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.896 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Criminal) No.1794 of 2025)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.928 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Criminal) No.2105 of 2025)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.897 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Criminal) No.2215 of 2025)

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.935 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Criminal) No.2325 of 2025)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3136 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Civil) No.17447 of 2024)

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.3133-3134 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Civil) No.17763-17764 of 2024)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3143 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Civil) No.21912 of 2024)

CIVIL APPEAL NO.3144 OF 2025
(Arising out of S.L.P.(Civil) No.24608 of 2024)

O R D E R

We grant leave in SLP(Criminal)Nos.18199, 14832, 9850 of 2024, SLP(Criminal)Nos.1794, 2105, 2215, 2325 of 2025 and SLP(Civil)Nos. 17447, 17763-17764, 21912 and 24608 of 2024

Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents returnable after six weeks.

Wherever service is not complete due to non-furnishing of the spare copies, we make it clear that if the spare copies are not furnished within two weeks from today, the matter shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

.....J.
(ABHAY S.OKA)

.....J.
(UJJAL BHUYAN)

NEW DELHI;
February 17, 2025

REVISED

ITEM NO.76+77

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-B

**S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Item No.76:

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 140481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 140484/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH C.A. No. 8518/2024

C.A. No. 8519/2024

SLP(C) No. 21912/2024

(IA No. 195562/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 195566/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 195564/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

CrI.A. No. 3263/2024

CrI.A. No. 3264/2024

CrI.A. No. 3265/2024

(IA No. 266009/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES)

CrI.A. No. 3266/2024

SLP(CrI) No. 9850/2024

(IA No. 159779/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 159777/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 159778/2024 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

SLP(C) No. 17763-17764/2024

(IA No. 167821/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 167825/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

**SLP(C) No. 17447/2024
(IA No. 172223/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 172222/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 5526/2024

**CrI.A. No. 5531/2024
(IA No. 180742/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 5532/2024
(IA No. 190712/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 189146/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 266002/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)**

**SLP(C) No. 24608/2024
(IA No. 228487/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 5533/2024

CrI.A. No. 5535/2024

CrI.A. No. 5536/2024

CrI.A. No. 5537/2024

CrI.A. No. 5538/2024

**SLP(CrI) No. 14832/2024
(IA No. 234629/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 5511/2024

CrI.A. No. 5513/2024

**CrI.A. No. 5515/2024
(IA No. 221363/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 221362/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 217652/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 217650/2024 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND
GROUNDS)**

CrI.A. No. 5516/2024

**CrI.A. No. 5518/2024
(IA No. 213110/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 5520/2024
(IA No. 5712/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 241069/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 5711/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 241075/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 5521/2024
(IA No. 6289/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 226801/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 6287/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 226802/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 14685/2024
(IA No. 237238/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 14687/2024
(IA No. 237148/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 5522/2024
(IA No. 1147/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 238404/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 4361/2024

CrI.A. No. 3258/2024

**CrI.A. No. 5534/2024
(IA No. 189251/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 187498/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 269/2025
(IA No. 8915/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 8914/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 8917/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 5519/2024

CrI.A. No. 5540/2024

Crl.A. No. 5539/2024

Diary No(s). 50442/2024

(IA No. 288348/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 288349/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

**IA No. 288347/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

Crl.A. No. 5524/2024

(IA No. 12466/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Crl.A. No. 5525/2024

SLP(Crl) No. 18199/2024

SLP(Crl) No. 18266/2024

Diary No(s). 59048/2024

(IA No. 18589/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**IA No. 18590/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS**

**IA No. 18586/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 18587/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 2105/2025

SLP(Crl) No. 1794/2025

SLP(Crl) No. 2215/2025

With

Item No.77:

**Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2325/2025
[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 76.32 I.E. CRIMINAL APPEAL
NO.3258/2024.]**

**IA No. 39468/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 39465/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 17-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Ekrama H. Qureshi, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Arna Das, Adv.

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR
Mr. Binod Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. J.K Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Prakah Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, AOR

M/S. Udit Kishan And Associates, AOR

Mr. Anshuman Singh, AOR

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Virat Popat, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Ms. Renu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Katyayani Narayan Singh, Adv.

Mr. T. Sundar Ramanathan, AOR
Mr. Krishan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR
Mr. Shivam Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Awnish Methani, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Patel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Chirag B. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Jain, AOR

Mr. Rishabh Parikh, Adv.
Ms. Niyati Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Nihari Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Piyush Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kishan Prajapati, Adv.
Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Verma, Adv.
Mr. C M Dwivedi, Adv.
For M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Md. Ali, AOR

Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR

Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.
Mr. Runjhun Garg, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.
Mr. Angad Pahal, Adv.
Mr. Lavam Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan George, AOR

Mr. Shashikant Parmar, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Mujahid Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. S.K.Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Ahya, Adv.
Dr. Syed Kashan Ali, Adv.
Mrs. Shikha Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Dhirendra Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Tauhid, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.
Mr. Soham Datta, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Dr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jignesh M. Nayek, Adv.
Mr. Rashesh Parikh, Adv.
Mr. Pramel Rannch, Adv.
Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dave, Adv.
Mr. Maulik Soni, Adv.
Mr. Prafull Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Priank Adhyaru, Adv.
Mr. Pritesh Khambolja, Adv.
Mr. Sangam Lal Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Shakti Kanta Pattanaik, AOR
Mr. Ks Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. Maibam N. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shreyans Raniwala, Adv.
Mr. Alok Abhinav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mili Baxi, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR
Mrs. Shweta Parihar, Adv.
Ms. Nishtha Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Kashyap, Adv.

Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR
Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.
Dr. Abhisht Thaker, Adv.
Mr. Dillip Kumar Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Chowdhary, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Vanshika Singh, Adv.

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Ghouse Muddin Khan, Adv.
Ms. Taqdees Fatima, Adv.
Mr. Ashwin Prabhu, Adv.

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

Ms. Deb Deepa Majumdar, AOR
Ms. Laksha K Bhavnani, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar V Patadiya, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Criminal)No.18266 of 2024

Application for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506 of 2024 and other connected matters.

In the meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken on the basis of First Information Report No.11216025220307 dated 10th August, 2022 registered with Santej Police Station, District Gandhinagar, Gujarat.

Diary No.50442 of 2024

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506 of 2024 and other connected matters.

There is no reason to grant interim relief at this stage, as the appellants have been enlarged on bail.

Diary No.59048 of 2024

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506 of 2024 and other connected matters.

In the meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken on the basis of First Information Report No.1119104521086 dated 28th May, 2021 registered at Sola High Court Police Station, Ahmedabad, Gujarat as against those appellants who have not been so far arrested.

IA No.5711/2025 in Criminal Appeal No.5520/2024

The learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that the appellant has not been arrested on the basis of First Information Report already registered.

Hence, by way of interim order, we direct that no coercive action shall be taken against the appellant on the basis of FIR No.11214023250011 of 2025 dated 3rd January, 2025 registered with Kadodara GIDC Police Station, Surat Rural, Gujarat.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

IA No.6287/2025 in Criminal Appeal No.5521 of 2024

The learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that the appellant has not been arrested on the basis of First Information Report already registered.

Hence, by way of interim order, we direct that no coercive action shall be taken against the appellant on the basis of FIR No.11214023250012 of 2025 dated 3rd January, 2025 registered with Kadodara GIDC Police Station, Surat Rural, Gujarat.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

IA No.12466/2025 in Criminal Appeal No.5524 of 2024

The learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that the appellant has not been arrested on the basis of First Information Report already registered.

Hence, by way of interim order, we direct that no coercive action shall be taken against the appellant on the basis of FIR No.11214032230443 dated 20th April, 2023 registered at Police Station Mandvi, Surat (Rural), Gujarat.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

Criminal Appeal No.5532 of 2024

Leave has already been granted by this Court.

Interim relief granted earlier to continue, till the final disposal of the appeal.

IA No.266002/2024 in Criminal Appeal No.5532 of 2024

None appears for the applicants/appellants.

The case before the Trial Court has not reached the stage of final hearing. Hence, for the time being, no interim relief, as prayed, can be granted. The application is accordingly rejected.

The Cases where service of notice is complete

Leave is granted in SLP(Criminal)Nos.13038, 13664, 12488, 9397, 18194, 15192, 12489, 10083, 15089, 14334, 13042, 13043 of 2024 and SLP(Civil)Nos.16545, 17114, 17266, 17471, 17710, 17737, 17769, 20349, 21041-21042, 24611, 25471, 25791 and 29909 of 2024.

Earlier interim order, if any, to continue till the final disposal of the appeals.

The Cases where service is not complete.

We grant leave in SLP(Criminal)Nos.18199, 14832, 9850 of 2024, SLP(Criminal)Nos.1794, 2105, 2215, 2325 of 2025 and SLP(Civil)Nos. 17447, 17763-17764, 21912 and 24608 of 2024

Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents returnable after six weeks.

Wherever service is not complete due to non-furnishing of the spare copies, we make it clear that if the spare copies are not furnished within two weeks from today, the matter shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

IN RE: REPORT

We have perused the report submitted by the Registry. Pursuant to the order dated 10th February, 2025, the members of the Registry have accepted the mistakes on their part. On two occasions, the orders of this Court were not complied with. The employees/officers of two Sections are blaming each other for non-compliance. Though no action is called for against any of the employees, we direct that the Registrar (Judicial) shall appoint a team of officers who will verify whether the orders of the Court have been complied with as and when the case is listed on the cause list so that the dispute between two Sections or two Branches of the Registry will not cause any inconvenience to the Courts. Ordered accordingly.

The report is accordingly disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)	(AVGV RAMU)
AR-CUM-PS	COURT MASTER
(Signed order in Criminal Appeal @ SLP(Criminal)No.18199/2024 etc. is placed on the file.	

ITEM NO.76+77

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item No.76:

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 140481/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 140484/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH C.A. No. 8518/2024

C.A. No. 8519/2024

SLP(C) No. 21912/2024

(IA No. 195562/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 195566/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 195564/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

CrI.A. No. 3263/2024

CrI.A. No. 3264/2024

CrI.A. No. 3265/2024

(IA No. 266009/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE
COPIES)

CrI.A. No. 3266/2024

SLP(CrI) No. 9850/2024

(IA No. 159779/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 159777/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 159778/2024 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND
GROUNDS)

SLP(C) No. 17763-17764/2024

(IA No. 167821/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT

IA No. 167825/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

**SLP(C) No. 17447/2024
(IA No. 172223/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

**IA No. 172222/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 5526/2024

**CrI.A. No. 5531/2024
(IA No. 180742/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 5532/2024
(IA No. 190712/2024 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 189146/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 266002/2024 - STAY APPLICATION)**

**SLP(C) No. 24608/2024
(IA No. 228487/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 5533/2024

CrI.A. No. 5535/2024

CrI.A. No. 5536/2024

CrI.A. No. 5537/2024

CrI.A. No. 5538/2024

**SLP(CrI) No. 14832/2024
(IA No. 234629/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 5511/2024

CrI.A. No. 5513/2024

**CrI.A. No. 5515/2024
(IA No. 221363/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 221362/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 217652/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 217650/2024 - PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND
GROUNDS)**

CrI.A. No. 5516/2024

**CrI.A. No. 5518/2024
(IA No. 213110/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 5520/2024
(IA No. 5712/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 241069/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 5711/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 241075/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 5521/2024
(IA No. 6289/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 226801/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 6287/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF
IA No. 226802/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 14685/2024
(IA No. 237238/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**C.A. No. 14687/2024
(IA No. 237148/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 5522/2024
(IA No. 1147/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 238404/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 4361/2024

CrI.A. No. 3258/2024

**CrI.A. No. 5534/2024
(IA No. 189251/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 187498/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

**CrI.A. No. 269/2025
(IA No. 8915/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT
IA No. 8914/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 8917/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

CrI.A. No. 5519/2024

CrI.A. No. 5540/2024

Crl.A. No. 5539/2024

Diary No(s). 50442/2024

(IA No. 288348/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 288349/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

**IA No. 288347/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)**

Crl.A. No. 5524/2024

(IA No. 12466/2025 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

Crl.A. No. 5525/2024

SLP(Crl) No. 18199/2024

SLP(Crl) No. 18266/2024

Diary No(s). 59048/2024

(IA No. 18589/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

**IA No. 18590/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS**

**IA No. 18586/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 18587/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP(Crl) No. 2105/2025

SLP(Crl) No. 1794/2025

SLP(Crl) No. 2215/2025

With

Item No.77:

**Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 2325/2025
[TO BE TAKEN UP ALONGWITH ITEM NO. 76.32 I.E. CRIMINAL APPEAL
NO.3258/2024.]**

**IA No. 39468/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT**

IA No. 39465/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 17-02-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Ekrama H. Qureshi, Adv.

Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR

Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

Mr. Abhijit Banerjee, AOR

Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Arna Das, Adv.

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR
Mr. Binod Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. J.K Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjeev Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Prakah Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Kumar, AOR

M/S. Udit Kishan And Associates, AOR

Mr. Anshuman Singh, AOR

Mr. Mohit D. Ram, AOR
Mr. Anubhav Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Virat Popat, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Ms. Renu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Katyayani Narayan Singh, Adv.

Mr. T. Sundar Ramanathan, AOR
Mr. Krishan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR
Mr. Shivam Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Awnish Methani, Adv.

Mr. Somesh Chandra Jha, AOR
Mr. Akash Kishore, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Bajaj, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Patel, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Pradhuman Gohil, Adv.
Mrs. Taruna Singh Gohil, AOR
Mr. Chirag B. Patel, Adv.
Mr. Alapati Sahithya Krishna, Adv.
Ms. Hetvi Ketan Patel, Adv.
Mr. Rushabh N. Kapadia, Adv.
Ms. Taniya Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Jain, AOR

Mr. Rishabh Parikh, Adv.
Ms. Niyati Kohli, Adv.
Ms. Nihari Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Agrawal, AOR
Mr. Piyush Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kishan Prajapati, Adv.
Mr. Ikshit Singhal, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Verma, Adv.
Mr. C M Dwivedi, Adv.
For M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

Mr. Kailas Bajirao Autade, AOR

Mr. Ashwini Kumar Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Md. Ali, AOR

Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR

Mr. Shreeyash Uday Lalit, Adv.
Mr. Runjhun Garg, Adv.
Mr. Himanshu Vats, Adv.
Mr. Angad Pahal, Adv.
Mr. Lavam Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Ishaan George, AOR

Mr. Shashikant Parmar, Adv.
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR
Mr. Mujahid Ahmad, Adv.
Mr. S.K.Mehta, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Ahya, Adv.
Dr. Syed Kashan Ali, Adv.
Mrs. Shikha Bhargava, Adv.
Mr. Dharendra Kumar Verma, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Mohd Tauhid, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.
Mr. Soham Datta, Adv.
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Dr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Jignesh M. Nayek, Adv.
Mr. Rashesh Parikh, Adv.
Mr. Pramel Rannch, Adv.

Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.
Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.
Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dave, Adv.
Mr. Maulik Soni, Adv.
Mr. Prafull Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Priank Adhyaru, Adv.
Mr. Pritesh Khambolja, Adv.
Mr. Sangam Lal Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Mr. Shakti Kanta Pattanaik, AOR
Mr. Ks Rama Rao, Adv.
Mr. Maibam N. Singh, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Banju, AOR

Mr. Pulkit Agarwal, AOR
Mr. Prashant Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shreyans Raniwala, Adv.
Mr. Alok Abhinav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Mili Baxi, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mrs. Pragya Baghel, AOR
Mrs. Shweta Parihar, Adv.
Ms. Nishtha Tyagi, Adv.
Mr. Yuvraj Kashyap, Adv.

Mrs. Sumita Ray, AOR
Ms. Disha Ray, Adv.
Dr. Abhisst Thaker, Adv.
Mr. Dillip Kumar Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Prabhat Chowdhary, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Bhatia, Adv.
Mr. Kunal Narwal, Adv.
Ms. Vanshika Singh, Adv.

Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Ghouse Muddin Khan, Adv.
Ms. Taqdees Fatima, Adv.
Mr. Ashwin Prabhu, Adv.

Mr. Malak Manish Bhatt, AOR

Ms. Deb Deepa Majumdar, AOR
Ms. Laksha K Bhavnani, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar V Patadiya, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Kumar, AOR

Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(Criminal)No.18266 of 2024

Application for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506 of 2024 and other connected matters.

In the meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken on the basis of First Information Report No.11216025220307 dated 10th August, 2022 registered with Santej Police Station, District Gandhinagar, Gujarat.

Diary No.50442 of 2024

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506 of 2024 and other connected matters.

There is no reason to grant interim relief at this stage, as the appellants have been enlarged on bail.

Diary No.59048 of 2024

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506 of 2024 and other connected matters.

In the meanwhile, no coercive steps shall be taken on the basis of First Information Report No.1119104521086 dated 28th May, 2021 registered at Sola High Court Police Station, Ahmedabad, Gujarat as against those appellants who have not been so far arrested.

IA No.5711/2025 in Criminal Appeal No.5520/2024

The learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that the appellant has not been arrested on the basis of First Information Report already registered.

Hence, by way of interim order, we direct that no coercive action shall be taken against the appellant on the basis of FIR No.11214023250011 of 2025 dated 3rd January, 2025 registered with Kadodara GIDC Police Station, Surat Rural, Gujarat.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

IA No.6287/2025 in Criminal Appeal No.5521 of 2024

The learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that the appellant has not been arrested on the basis of First Information Report already registered.

Hence, by way of interim order, we direct that no coercive action shall be taken against the appellant on the basis of FIR No.11214023250012 of 2025 dated 3rd January, 2025 registered with Kadodara GIDC Police Station, Surat Rural, Gujarat.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

IA No.12466/2025 in Criminal Appeal No.5524 of 2024

The learned counsel appearing for the appellant states that the appellant has not been arrested on the basis of First Information Report already registered.

Hence, by way of interim order, we direct that no coercive action shall be taken against the appellant on the basis of FIR No.11214032230443 dated 20th April, 2023 registered at Police Station Mandvi, Surat (Rural), Gujarat.

The application is accordingly disposed of.

Criminal Appeal No.5532 of 2024

Leave has already been granted by this Court.

Interim relief granted earlier to continue, till the final disposal of the appeal.

IA No.266002/2024 in Criminal Appeal No.5532 of 2024

None appears for the applicants/appellants.

The case before the Trial Court has not reached the stage of final hearing. Hence, for the time being, no interim relief, as prayed, can be granted. The application is accordingly rejected.

The Cases where service of notice is complete

Leave is granted in SLP(Criminal)Nos.13038, 13664, 12488, 9397, 18194, 15192, 12489, 10083, 15089, 14334, 13042, 13043 of 2024 and SLP(Civil)Nos.16545, 17114, 17266, 17471, 17710, 17737, 17769, 20349, 21041-21042, 24611, 25471, 25791 and 29909 of 2024.

Earlier interim order, if any, to continue till the final disposal of the appeals.

The Cases where service is not complete.

We grant leave in SLP(Criminal)Nos.18199, 14832, 9850 of 2024, SLP(Criminal)Nos.1794, 2105, 2215, 2325 of 2025 and SLP(Civil)Nos. 17447, 17763-17764, 21912 and 24608 of 2024

Issue fresh notice to the unserved respondents returnable after six weeks.

Wherever service is not complete due to non-furnishing of the spare copies, we make it clear that if the spare copies are not furnished within two weeks from today, the matters shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution without further reference to the Court.

IN RE: REPORT

We have perused the report submitted by the Registry. Pursuant to the order dated 10th February, 2025, the members of the Registry have accepted the mistakes on their part. On two occasions, the orders of this Court were not complied with. The employees/officers of two Sections are blaming each other for non-compliance. Though no action is called for against any of the employees, we direct that the Registrar (Judicial) shall appoint a team of officers who will verify whether the orders of the Court have been complied with as and when the case is listed on the cause list so that the dispute between two Sections or two Branches of the Registry will not cause any inconvenience to the Courts. Ordered accordingly.

The report is accordingly disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER