

ITEM NO.6+27

COURT NO.7

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA No.154977/2025 IN WP(CRL) NO. 213/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.]

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 213/2025 (X)

FOR

FOR EX-PARTE STAY ON IA 154977/2025

IA No. 154977/2025 - EX-PARTE STAY

With

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 36119/2025

IA No. 163642/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 163643/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 163644/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 163645/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 25-07-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Virat Popat, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Siddharth H Dave, Adv.

Ms. Ankita Chaudhary, AOR
Mr. Shreyas Balaji, Adv.
Mr. Kishan Chakwawala, Adv.
Mr. Manan Doshi, Adv.
Mr. Meet A. Shah, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No(s). 36119/2025

1. Delay condoned.

2. Leave granted.

3. IA No.154977/2025 IN WP(CRL) NO. 213/2025

a. Pending disposal of the Writ Petition, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner(s) on the basis of FIR No. 11993003250200 dated 25.02.2025 registered at P.S. Anjar, District Kutch East Gandhidham subject to condition that the petitioner(s) shall always cooperate for investigation and shall appear for investigation as and when called upon to do so.

b. We make it clear that the investigation is not stayed.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)