

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A. NO. 212286/2025 IN W.P.(CRL) NO. 145/2025 IS LISTED
UNDER THIS ITEM.]

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 145/2025 (X)

FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 212286/2025

IA No. 212286/2025 - STAY APPLICATION

Date : 10-10-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. K H Daiya, Adv.
Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Savyasachi Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Subodh, Adv.
Mr. C M Dwivedi, Adv.
M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR
Mr. Aniket Vijay Seth, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. NO. 212286/2025 IN W.P.(CRL) NO. 145/2025

1. Issue notice.

2. Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, learned AOR accepts notice on behalf of the respondent-State and waives service of formal notice.
3. There are four respondents in the instant Writ Petition. We are informed by the learned counsel for the petitioners that petitioner no. 1 (viz. Mehulkumar Bhupatbhai Gohil) has been arrested on 31.08.2025. Insofar as the remaining three petitioners are concerned, no coercive action shall be taken against them till the next date of hearing.
4. In the meanwhile, counter affidavit shall be filed.

(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Civil Appeal No. 3121 of 2025

Date : 10-10-2025 This appeal was mentioned today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKARFor Appellant(s) : Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.M/S. Mukesh Kumar Singh And Co., AOR
Mr. Narendra Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. K H Daiya, Adv.
Mr. Jeetendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Savyasachi Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Subodh, Adv.
Mr. C M Dwivedi, Adv.For Respondent(s) : Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Aniket Vijay Seth, AOR

UPON being mentioned, the Court made the following
O R D E RList IA No. 72523 of 2025 in Civil Appeal No. 3121 of 2025 on
16.10.2025.(KAPIL TANDON)
COURT MASTER (SH)(NIDHI WASON)
COURT MASTER (NSH)