

ITEM NO.43

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[IA 277126/2025 IN W.P.(Crl.) No. 386 AND IA NO. 309980/2025 IN W.P.(Crl.) No. 373 / 2025 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 386/2025 (X)

IA No. 277126/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

W.P.(Crl.) No. 373/2025 (X)

IA No. 309980/2025 - VACATING STAY

Date : 06-02-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Dave, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Naveen Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Kartavya Batra, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.
Mr. Angel Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Mayank Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. P. B. Velani, Adv.
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Narayan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Suhail Malik, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Malik, Adv.
Dr. Neetu Rathore, Adv.

Mr. Ronak Baid, Adv.
Mr. Madhavan Srivatsan, Adv.
Mr. Shashank Shekhar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Writ Petition No. 386 of 2025

1. This Court, on 19.09.2025, passed the following order :-

"1. Issue notice.

2. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

3. Pending disposal of the Writ Petitions, all further proceedings on the basis of notice dated 07.08.2025 issued by the Collector and District Magistrate, Patan and notice dated 24.07.2025 issued by the Deputy Collector and Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Navsari shall remain stayed.

4. We also make it clear that no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioners pending disposal of the Writ Petitions."

2. In modification of the above order, while retaining para 4 viz. no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioners pending disposal of the writ petition, we direct that there shall be no stay in the proceedings on the basis of notice dated 07.08.2025 issued by the Collector and District Magistrate, Patan and notice dated 24.07.2025 issued by the Deputy Collector and Sub-Divisional Magistrate, Navsari. Para 3 is modified accordingly.

3. Re-list the matters after four weeks.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR