

ITEM NO.47

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-E

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5506/2024

LAKSHMIBEN & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

{ONLY IA 309980/2025 IN WP(CRL) NO. 373/2025 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM}

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 373/2025 (X)

IA No. 309980/2025 - VACATING STAY

Date : 25-03-2026 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Siddhant Sharma, AOR  
Mr. Maulik Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Vikram Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Lokesh Kumar Choudhary, AOR  
Mr. Amit Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Mayank Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Sri Srirama Chandra Sahu, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. P.B.Velani, Adv.  
Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR  
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 309980/2025 - Application for Vacating of Stay

1. In continuation of our order dated 13.10.2025, it is clarified that direction not to take coercive action is in relation only to offences under the Gujarat Land Grabbing (Prohibition) Act, 2020.

2. With this clarification, IA No. 309980 of 2025 stands disposed of.

(KAPIL TANDON)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NIDHI WASON)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR